### UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

# FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of Earliest Event Reported): April 22, 2010

#### **THE BRINK'S COMPANY** (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

<u>Virginia</u> (State or other jurisdiction of

incorporation)

<u>001-09148</u> (Commission File Number) 54-1317776 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

1801 Bayberry Court P. O. Box 18100 Richmond, VA 23226-8100 (Address and zip code of principal executive offices)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (804) 289-9600

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (*see* General Instruction A.2.):

[ ] Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

[ ] Soliciting materials pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

[ ] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

[ ] Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

#### Item 7.01. Regulation FD Disclosure.

On April 22, 2010, The Brink's Company issued a press release announcing that it has acquired a majority stake in a Russian cash processing business. This release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 hereto.

#### Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

99.1 Press Release, dated April 22, 2010, issued by The Brink's Company.

#### SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

Date: April 22, 2010

### THE BRINK'S COMPANY

(Registrant)

By: <u>/s/ McAlister C. Marshall, II</u> McAlister C. Marshall, II Vice President

#### EXHIBIT INDEX

# EXHIBIT DESCRIPTION

99.1 Press Release, dated April 22, 2010, issued by The Brink's Company.

#### 4



# PRESS RELEASE

The Brink's Company 1801 Bayberry Court P.O. Box 18100 Richmond, VA 23226-8100 USA Tel. 804.289.9600 Fax 804.289.9770

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Contact: Investor Relations 804.289.9709

## **BRINK'S ACQUIRES CASH LOGISTICS BUSINESS IN RUSSIA**

**RICHMOND, Va., April 22, 2010** – The Brink's Company (NYSE: BCO), announced that it has acquired a majority stake in a Russian cash processing business that complements the company's acquisition of a CIT (cash-in-transit) business in the first quarter of 2009. With principal operations in Moscow, Brink's now has approximately 500 employees in Russia and offers a full range of CIT, ATM, money processing and Global Services operations for domestic and international markets.

Michael T. Dan, chairman, president and chief executive officer of The Brink's Company, said: "While our presence in Russia remains relatively small, Brink's has established itself as the first international provider of CIT and cash logistics solutions in this fast-growing market. Continued penetration of Russia is an important element of our long-term growth strategy, and we look forward to expanding our services there and in other developing markets."

#### About The Brink's Company

The Brink's Company (NYSE:BCO) is the world's premier provider of secure transportation and cash management services. For more information, please visit The Brink's Company website at <u>www.brinkscompany.com</u> or call 804-289-9709.

###